
PROCESSOR BOARD
EXCHANGE



Replacing the Processor Board

With the machine door open, press 017192 on the external keypad. Note: the numbers will not
appear on the LCD Display.
Press the 'VEND' key to enter.
The Display will not indicate 'FORCE OUT OF SERVICE ACTIVE/INACTIVE'
Using the 'Extra White' and/or 'Whipped' keys, toggle the message to display 'INACTIVE'.
Press the 'VEND' key to accept.
The display will now show the 'DOOR OPEN' message.

When fitting this replacement Eco Encore Processor Board (PN 1042003), at first power-up
the machines display may indicate 'OUT OF SERVICE'. If this is the case, follow these
instructions to re-boot the control board.

1.

2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

With the machine door open and Display indicating 'DOOR OPEN', press 861594 on the
external keypad. Note: the numbers will not appear on the LCD Display.
Press the 'VEND' key to enter. You should hear an extended bleep from the board.
Enter Service mode by pressing the 'CANCEL' key four times.
Enter 001 and press the 'VEND' key to accept.
The display will show the current setting of address 001 which will be 3.
Press the 'VEND' key, the data setting will now flash. Press the relevant numbered key to select
the correct machine type as follows:

To program the board for the correct machine type, you need to access address 001 to
program the correct machine type. The default setting for the board is a multi-choice Instant
machine. To re-program to a different machine type follow these instructions:

1.

2.
3.
4.
5.
6.



With the machine door open and Display indicating 'DOOR OPEN', press 861594 on the
external keypad. Note: the numbers will not appear on the LCD Display.
Press the 'VEND' key to enter. You should hear an extended bleep from the board.
Enter Service mode by pressing the 'CANCEL' key four times.
Enter 001 and press the 'VEND' key to accept.
The display will show the current setting of address 001 which will be 3.
Press the 'VEND' key, the data setting will now flash. Press the relevant numbered key to select
the correct machine type as follows:
Press the 'VEND' key to accept/enter.
The display will then indicate 'BUSY...'. Wait until the Display reverts to the 'DOOR OPEN'
message.
Switch Off the machine.
Switch machine back on. (The remaining address settings for prices, dispense times etc can
now be programmed).

To program the board for the correct machine type, you need to access address 001 to
program the correct machine type. The default setting for the board is a multi-choice Instant
machine. To re-program to a different machine type follow these instructions:

1.

2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

7.
8.

9.
10.

3 = ENCORE LX / ECO ENCORE INSTANT - MULTI CHOICE
4 = ENCORE LX / ECO ENCORE FB - MULTI CHOICE
9 = ENCORE LX / ECO ENCORE FB WITH 2 X INSTANT CANISTERS 
10 = ENCORE LX / ECO ENCORE FB WITH LARGE MILK CANISTER 
11 = ENCORE LX / ECO ENCORE FB WITH LARGE CHOCOLATE CANISTER
12 = ENCORE LX / ECO ENCORE FB WITH LARGE MILK AND LARGE CHOCOLATE CANISTERS



Selection Description
CUP ONLY SELECTION
HOT WATER
STILL WATER
SYRUP 1
SYRUP 2
INSTANT 1
INSTANT 2
INSTANT 5 / SOUP
INSTANT ESPRESSO
ESPRESSOCHOC/MOCHA
CREAMICHOC
CHOCOLATE
FRESHBREW
BTC REGULAR
FB ESPRESSO
DOUBLE FB ESPRESSO
INST / FB CAPPUCCINO
INST / FB / CAFE LATTE

Address
401
403
409
421
431
471
491
551
571
591
616
636
676
701
751
774
776
801

ECO ENCORE QUICK REFERENCE ADDRESSES:

Payment system settings:

Address 200             0 = Free Vend
                                      5 = MDB

Drink Selling Price Addresses:                   Drink Set-Up Addresses:

Selection Description
SINGLE CUP
HOT WATER
STILL WATER
SYRUP 1
SYRUP 2
INSTANT 1
INSTANT 2 / SOUP 2
INSTANT 5 / SOUP 1
INSTANT ESPRESSO
ESPRESSOCHOC / MOCHA
CREAMICHOC
CHOCOLATE
FRESHBREW
BTC REGULAR
FB ESPRESSO
DOUBLE ESPRESSO
CAPPUCCINO
CAFE LATTE

Address
400
402
408
420
430
470
490
550
570
590
615
635
675
700
750
773
775
800

Default Setting
0 - DISABLED
0 - DISABLED
0 - DISABLED
0 - DISABLED
0 - DISABLED
2 - ACTIVE W/ WHIP OPTION
1 - ACTIVE, NO WHIP OPTION
5 - SOUP ACTIVE, PERM WHIP
3 - PERM WHIPPED
3 - PERM WHIPPED
3 - PERM WHIPPED
3 - PERM WHIPPED
0 - DISABLED
0 - DISABLED
0 - DISABLED
3 - PERM WHIPPED
3 - PERM WHIPPED
3 - PERM WHIPPED

Options for setting hot drink set-up's:

0 = DISABLED
1 = ACTIVE, NO WHIP OPTION
2 = ACTIVE, WITH WHIP OPTION
3 = PERMANENTLY WHIPPED



Options for setting cold syrup drink set-up's:

0 = DISABLED
1 = ACTIVE, STILL ONLY COLD
2 = ACTIVE, CARBONATED ONLY
3 = ACTIVE, CARBONATED & STILL COLD

Options for setting cold water set-up's:

0 = DISABLED
1 = ACTIVE WITH CUP DROP
2 ACTIVE, NO CUP DISPENSE


