

# Engore

### PROCESSOR BOARD EXCHANGE



## Encore



### Replacing the Processor Board

When fitting this replacement Eco Encore Processor Board (PN 1042003), at first power-up the machines display *may* indicate 'OUT OF SERVICE'. If this is the case, follow these instructions to re-boot the control board.

- 1. With the machine door open, press 017192 on the external keypad. Note: the numbers will not appear on the LCD Display.
- 2. Press the 'VEND' key to enter.
- 3. The Display will not indicate 'FORCE OUT OF SERVICE ACTIVE/INACTIVE'
- 4. Using the 'Extra White' and/or 'Whipped' keys, toggle the message to display 'INACTIVE'.
- 5. Press the 'VEND' key to accept.
- 6. The display will now show the 'DOOR OPEN' message.

To program the board for the correct machine type, you need to access address 001 to program the correct machine type. The default setting for the board is a multi-choice Instant machine. To re-program to a different machine type follow these instructions:

- 1. With the machine door open and Display indicating 'DOOR OPEN', press 861594 on the external keypad. Note: the numbers will not appear on the LCD Display.
- 2. Press the 'VEND' key to enter. You should hear an extended bleep from the board.
- 3. Enter Service mode by pressing the 'CANCEL' key four times.
- 4. Enter 001 and press the 'VEND' key to accept.
- 5. The display will show the current setting of address 001 which will be 3.
- 6. Press the 'VEND' key, the data setting will now flash. Press the relevant numbered key to select the correct machine type as follows:

### Encore



- 3 = ENCORE LX / ECO ENCORE INSTANT MULTI CHOICE
- 4 = ENCORE LX / ECO ENCORE FB MULTI CHOICE
- 9 = ENCORE LX / ECO ENCORE FB WITH 2 X INSTANT CANISTERS
- 10 = ENCORE LX / ECO ENCORE FB WITH LARGE MILK CANISTER
- 11 = ENCORE LX / ECO ENCORE FB WITH LARGE CHOCOLATE CANISTER
- 12 = ENCORE LX / ECO ENCORE FB WITH LARGE MILK AND LARGE CHOCOLATE CANISTERS
- 7. Press the 'VEND' key to accept/enter.
- 8. The display will then indicate 'BUSY...'. Wait until the Display reverts to the 'DOOR OPEN' message.
- 9. Switch Off the machine.
- 10. Switch machine back on. (The remaining address settings for prices, dispense times etc can now be programmed).





### **ECO ENCORE QUICK REFERENCE ADDRESSES:**

### **Payment system settings:**

Address 200 0 = Free Vend

5 = MDB

### Drink Selling Price Addresses: Drink Set-Up Addresses:

Selection Description	Address	Selection Description	Address	Default Setting
CUP ONLY SELECTION	401	SINGLE CUP	400	0 - DISABLED
HOT WATER	403	HOT WATER	402	0 - DISABLED
STILL WATER	409	STILL WATER	408	0 - DISABLED
SYRUP 1	421	SYRUP 1	420	0 - DISABLED
SYRUP 2	431	SYRUP 2	430	0 - DISABLED
INSTANT 1	471	INSTANT 1	470	2 - ACTIVE W/ WHIP OPTION
INSTANT 2	491	INSTANT 2 / SOUP 2	490	1 - ACTIVE, NO WHIP OPTION
INSTANT 5 / SOUP	551	INSTANT 5 / SOUP 1	550	5 - SOUP ACTIVE, PERM WHIP
INSTANT ESPRESSO	571	INSTANT ESPRESSO	570	3 - PERM WHIPPED
ESPRESSOCHOC/MOCHA	591	ESPRESSOCHOC / MOCHA	A 590	3 - PERM WHIPPED
CREAMICHOC	616	CREAMICHOC	615	3 - PERM WHIPPED
CHOCOLATE	636	CHOCOLATE	635	3 - PERM WHIPPED
FRESHBREW	676	FRESHBREW	675	0 - DISABLED
BTC REGULAR	701	BTC REGULAR	700	0 - DISABLED
FB ESPRESSO	751	FB ESPRESSO	750	0 - DISABLED
DOUBLE FB ESPRESSO	774	DOUBLE ESPRESSO	773	3 - PERM WHIPPED
INST / FB CAPPUCCINO	776	CAPPUCCINO	775	3 - PERM WHIPPED
INST / FB / CAFE LATTE	801	CAFE LATTE	800	3 - PERM WHIPPED

### **Options for setting hot drink set-up's:**

0 = DISABLED

1 = ACTIVE, NO WHIP OPTION

2 = ACTIVE, WITH WHIP OPTION

3 = PERMANENTLY WHIPPED

## Encore



### Options for setting cold syrup drink set-up's:

- 0 = DISABLED
- 1 = ACTIVE, STILL ONLY COLD
- 2 = ACTIVE, CARBONATED ONLY
- 3 = ACTIVE, CARBONATED & STILL COLD

### **Options for setting cold water set-up's:**

- 0 = DISABLED
- 1 = ACTIVE WITH CUP DROP
- 2 ACTIVE, NO CUP DISPENSE